A Division of S&P Global

S&P Eurozone Automotive and Electric Vehicles Index Eligibility Criteria Modifications

NEW YORK, NOVEMBER 9, 2023: S&P Dow Jones Indices ("S&P DJI") announces changes to the S&P Eurozone Automotive and Electric Vehicles Index.

To align with other thematic indices, S&P DJI is modifying the multiple share class approach and adding a buffer to the current FMC threshold.

	Methodology	
Change	Previous	Updated
Multiple Share Class Approach	Multiple Share Classes and Dual Listed Companies: All publicly listed multiple share class lines are eligible for index inclusion, subject to meeting the eligibility criteria detailed in the respective Index Methodology. For more information regarding the treatment of multiple share classes, please refer to Approach A within the Multiple Share Classes section of the S&P Dow Jones Indices' Equity Indices Policies & Practices Methodology.	Multiple Share Classes and Dual Listed Companies: Each company is represented once by the Designated Listing. For more information regarding the treatment of multiple share classes, please refer to Approach B within the Multiple Share Classes section of the S&P Dow Jones Indices' Equity Indices Policies & Practices Methodology.
FMC	Greater than or equal to EUR €2 billion	Greater than or equal to EUR €2 billion (€1.6 billion for current constituents).

IMPLEMENTATION TIMING

S&P DJI will implement the previously described methodology changes as part of a one-time ad-hoc reweighting, which will also take into account the change to the Multiple Share Class approach. This reweighting will take place prior to the market open on **Monday**, **December 18**, **2023**. The changes will first be visible to clients in pro-forma files beginning on **Friday**, **December 8**, **2023**.

Please note that the S&P Thematic Indices Methodology on S&P DJI's website is being updated to reflect these changes.

For more information about S&P Dow Jones Indices, please visit www.spglobal.com/spdji.

ABOUT S&P DOW JONES INDICES

S&P Dow Jones Indices is the largest global resource for essential index-based concepts, data and research, and home to iconic financial market indicators, such as the S&P 500[®] and the Dow Jones Industrial Average[®]. More assets are invested in products based on our indices than products based on indices from any other provider in the world. Since Charles Dow invented the first index in 1884, S&P DJI has been innovating and developing indices across the spectrum of asset classes helping to define the way investors measure and trade the markets.

S&P Dow Jones Indices is a division of S&P Global (NYSE: SPGI), which provides essential intelligence for individuals, companies and governments to make decisions with confidence. For more information, visit <u>www.spglobal.com/spdji</u>.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

S&P Dow Jones Indices index services@spglobal.com